
  

UNIVERSAL CISTERN - RESERVOIR UNIVERSEL 
CISTERNA UNIVERSAL - SERBATOIO UNIVERSALE 

UNIVERSAL TANK - UNIVERSELE TANK 

NOTE OF ASSEMBLY - NOTICE DE MONTAGE 
NOTA DE MONTAJE - NOTA DI MONTAGGIO 

MONTAGEHINWEISE - OPMERKING VOOR DE MONTAGE 

UK 

FR 

SP 

IT 

DE 

NL 



2 

SUMMARY - SOMMAIRE - RESUMEN 
SOMMARIO - ZUSAMMENFASSUNG - OVERZICHT 

1– Content of pack  
     Contenu du pack 
     Contenido de la caja 
     Contenuto del pacchetto  
     Inhalt der Packung 
     Inhoud verpakking 

2- Installing flush valve 
    Installation soupape 
    Instalación de la válvula de descarga 
    Installazione della valvola di scarico  
    Spülventil einbauen  
    Installatie van spoelklep 

 3….4 

5….6 

7….8 

9….11 

12 

13….14 

15 

3- Installing of universal kit 
    Installation du kit universel 
    Instalación del kit universal 
    Installazione del kit universale 
    Installation des universellen Kits 
    Installatie van universele set 

4- Installing components of cistern 
    Montage des composants réservoir 
    Instalación de los componentes de la cisterna 
    Installazione dei componenti della cisterna  
    Installation von Komponenten der Zisterne 
    Componenten van stortbak installatie 

5- Installing handwash basin components 
    Montage des composants lave mains 
    Instalación de los componentes del lavamanos 
    Installazione dei componenti del lavabo per il lavaggio a mano 
    Handwaschbecken Komponenten installieren 
    Installatie van onderdelen voor handwasbak 

6- Installing handwash basin and connection 
    Installation lave mains et raccordement 
    InstaInstalación y conexión del lavamanos 
    Installazione del lavabo per il lavaggio e collegato 
    Handwaschbecken und Anschluss installieren 
    Handwasbak en aansluiting installatie 

7- Tips for use 
    Conseils d’utilisation 
    Consejos de uso 
    Suggerimenti per l'uso 
    Tipps für den Gebrauch 
    Tips voor gebruik 
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Cistern accessories - Accessoires réservoir - Accesorios de la cisterna 
Accessori per cisterne - Zisterne Zubehör - Reservoir-accessoires 

1– Content of pack - Contenu du pack - Contenido de la caja 
Contenuto del pacchetto - Inhalt der Packung - Inhoud verpakking 

04-Soupape 
Flush valve 

05-Robinet flotteur 
Float valve 

06-T-NUT + joint 
T-NUT + seal 

07-FLEXIBLE 12/17 F - 15/21 F LONG 40CM 
FLEXIBLE HOSE 3/8 F - 1/2 F LENGTH 40CM 

08-FLEXIBLE 15/21 F - 15/21 F LONG 50CM 
FLEXIBLE HOSE 1/2 F - 1/2 F LENGTH 50CM 

09-Kit fixation cuvette universel 
Universal fixing kit 

10-Gros *joint cuvette-réservoir 
Big seal for pan wc and cistern 

11-Cache trou latéral 
For the hole not used 

12-Embout mâle-mâle 12/17 
Connection 3/8 mm 

*Au choix - *A 
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Handwash basin accessories - Accessoires lave mains - Accesorios para el lavamanos 
Accessori per lavamani - Handwaschbecken Zubehör - Accessoires voor handwasbakken 

13-Robinet lave mains 

Handwash basin faucet 

14-Bouton mécanisme 

Mecanism button 

15-Bonde lave mains 

Handwash basin drain 

PIECES CERAMIQUE - CERAMIC PIECES 

16– Lave mains 

Handwash basin  

16– Réservoir 

Cistern 

1– Content of pack - Contenu du pack - Contenido de la caja 
Contenuto del pacchetto - Inhalt der Packung - Inhoud verpakking 
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1 
2 

Right water inflow - Arrivée d’eau à droite - Entrada de agua a la derecha 
                                           Alimentazione dell acqua a destra - Rechter Wasserzufluss - Watertoevoer rechts 
 

A 

A 

2- Installing flush valve - Installation soupape - Instalación de la válvula de descarga 
Installazione della valvola di scarico - Spülventil einbauen - Installatie van spoelklep 

3 

Respect this adjusting - Respecter ce réglage 
Respetar este ajuste - Rispetta questro collegamento 

Respektieren Sie diese Einstellung 
Respecteer deze aanpassing 
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1 
2 

A 

A Respect this adjusting - Respecter ce réglage 
Respetar este ajuste - Rispetta questro collegamento 

Respektieren Sie diese Einstellung 
Respecteer deze aanpassing 

3 

2- Installing flush valve - Installation soupape - Instalación de la válvula de descarga 
Installazione della valvola di scarico - Spülventil einbauen - Installatie van spoelklep 

Left water inflow - Arrivée d’eau à gauche - Entrada de agua a la izquierda 
                                         Alimentazione dell acqua a sinistra - Linker Wasserzufluss – Watertoevoer links 
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3- Installing of universal kit - Installation du kit universel - Instalación del kit universal  
Installazione del kit universale - Installation des universellen Kits - Installatie van universele set 



8 

1 

2 

*If your seal is  really different of these 2 versions, you must keep it. 
Si votre joint est vraiment diffèrent de ces 2 versions, merci de le conserver. 

Si su junta es realmente diferente de estas 2 versiones, usarla. 
Se la tua rondella è molto diverso da queste 2 versioni, devi tenerlo. 

Wenn Ihr Siegel wirklich von diesen 2 Versionen abweicht, müssen Sie es behalten. 
Als uw zegel echt anders is van deze 2 versies, moet u deze behouden. 

B 

B 

*2 possibilities - 2 possibilités 
2 posibilidades - 2 possibilità 

2 Möglichkeiten 
2 mogelijkheden 

* 

3 

M 

M 

3- Installing of universal kit - Installation du kit universel - Instalación del kit universal  
Installazione del kit universale - Installation des universellen Kits - Installatie van universele set 
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4- Installing components of cistern - Montage des composants réservoir - Instalación de los com-
ponentes de la cisterna - Installazione dei componenti della cisterna - Installation von Kompo-
nenten der Zisterne - Componenten van stortbak installeren 

C 

C 

C 

1 

2 
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C 

1 2 

3 
C 

C 

C 

C 

4- Installing components of cistern - Montage des composants réservoir - Instalación de los com-
ponentes de la cisterna - Installazione dei componenti della cisterna - Installation von Kompo-
nenten der Zisterne - Componenten van stortbak installeren 

Right water inflow - Arrivée d’eau à droite - Entrada de agua a la derecha 
                                Alimentazione dell acqua a destra - Rechter Wasserzufluss - Watertoevoer rechts 
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C 

2 

3 

C 
C 

1 

C 

C 

4- Installing components of cistern - Montage des composants réservoir - Instalación de los com-
ponentes de la cisterna - Installazione dei componenti della cisterna - Installation von Kompo-
nenten der Zisterne - Componenten van stortbak installeren 

Left water inflow - Arrivée d’eau à gauche - Entrada de agua a la izquierda 
                                 Alimentazione dell acqua a sinistra - Linker Wasserzufluss– Watertoevoer links 
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C 

M 

5- Installing handwash basin components - Montage des composants lave mains - Instalación de 
los componentes de lavamanos para lavamanos - Installazione dei componenti del lavabo per il 

lavaggio a mano - Handwaschbecken Komponenten installieren 
Installatie van onderdelen voor handwasbak 

C M 

M 
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1 

2 

C 

C 

M 

M 

6- Installing handwash basin and connection - Installation lave mains et raccordement - Instala-
ción del lavamanos  y su conexión - Installazione del lavabo per il lavaggio e collegato - Hand-
waschbecken und Anschluss installieren - Handwasbak en aansluiting installeren 
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1 

C 

C 

M 

6- Installing handwash basin and connection - Installation lave mains et raccordement  
Instalación del lavamanos y su conexión - Installazione del lavabo per il lavaggio e collegato - 

Handwaschbecken und Anschluss installieren 
Handwasbak en aansluiting installeren 
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- 2 years for the ceramic 
- 2 ans pour la céramique 
- 2 años para la cerámica 
- 2 anni per la ceramica 
- 2 Jahre für die Keramik 
- 2 jaar voor de keramiek 
………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
* 2 year for the mecanism (except overworn pieces: seal ; faucet membrane). 
* 2 an pour le mécanisme (sauf pièce d’usure, joint de clapet et membrane du robinet). 
* 2 año para el mecanismo (excepto piezas sobrecargadas: sello, membrana de grifo). 
* 2 anno per il mecanismo (tranne i pezzi troppo consumati: rondella, membrana del rubinetto). 
* 2 Jahre für den Mechanismus (außer Verschleiß Stücke: Dichtung; Wasserhahn Membran). 
* 2 jaar voor het mechanisme (behalve de versleten stukken: zegel, kraanmembraan). 
………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Those garantees can’t be validated in  the case of bad using and  no respect  of recommandations of that instruction of assembly. 
 
Ces garanties ne peuvent être appliquées dans le cas d’une intervention ne respectant pas les recommandations de cette notice. 
 
Estas garantías no se applican en caso de uso inapropriedado, y si la instalacion no cumple estas instrucciones. 
 
Queste garanzie non possono essere convalidati in caso di cattivo utilizzo e nessun rispetto delle raccomandazioni di tale istruzione 
di assemblaggio. 
 
Diese Garantien können nicht im Falle einer schlechten Verwendung und der Nichtbeachtung der Empfehlungen dieser Monta-
geanleitung in Ansanach genommen.  
 
 
Deze garanties zijn niet van toepassing in geval van slecht gebruik of indien de gebruiksaanwijzingen niet worden gevolgd zoals 
hierboven vermeld. 

Guarantee - Garantie - Garantía - Garanzia - Garantie -  

Don't use the products see below: 
-Bleach 
-Chloric acid 
-Soap not vegetal (for hand washing) 
-Abrasive liquid 
-Anti-limestone product 

7- Tips for use - Conseils d’utilisation - Consejos de uso - Suggerimenti per l'uso 
Tipps für den Gebrauch - Tips voor gebruik 

Ne pas utiliser les produits ci-dessous: 
-Javel 
-Acide chlorédrique 
-Savon non végétal (pour lavage des mains) 
-Crème abrasive 
-Produits anti-calcaire 

No utilizar los siguientes productos: 
-Blanqueador 
Ácido clorhídrico 
-Jabon vegetal (para lavarse las manos) 
-Ácido abrasivo 
-Producto de piedra caliza 

Non usare i prodotti visto: 
-Candeggiare 
-acido clorico 
-Sapone non vegetale (per il lavaggio a mano) 
- Liquido abrasivo 
-Prodotto anti-calcare 

Verwenden Sie nicht die folgenden Produkte:  
-Bleichmittel 
-Chlorsäure 
-Nicht pflanzliche Seite (zum Händewaschen)  
-Abrasive Flüssigkeit 
-Anti-Kalkstein-Produkt 

Gelieve onderstaande producten niet te gebrui-
ken:  
-Bleekmiddel 
- Chloorzuur 
-Niet-plantaardige zepen (voor het wassen van de 
handen)  
-Schuurmiddelen of –vloeistoffen  
-Antikalk middelen  


